
BILL NO.  17-265                                                  

 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC., IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $7,996,943.28 FOR THE PURCHASE OF P25 RADIO SYSTEM SOLUTION 
THROUGH A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH THE KANSAS CITY 
REGIONAL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, MISSOURI. 
 

WHEREAS, the Mid-America Regional Council (“MARC”) coordinates the Metropolitan Area 
Regional Radio System (“MARRS”) to make available to participants in the bi-state region a 
radio communications system for emergency responders and further the interoperability of local 
government communications; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the citizens of Lee’s Summit, Missouri voted to approve a No-Tax increase 
General Obligation Bond for Public Safety Improvements at the November 8, 2016 general 
election that, in part, provided funding to join the (MARRS) network; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions, Inc. (“Motorola”) has provided the City with a proposal to 
purchase and implement a P25 radio system solution to provide enhanced radio coverage, 
capacity, and reliability throughout the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and based its’ proposal 
upon a cooperative agreement with Johnson County, Kansas’ Regional Purchasing 
Cooperative; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“City”) desires to enter into an agreement 

for the purchase and implementation of the P25 radio system solution that will facilitate the 
joining of the MARRS network; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized the City through Resolution 16-20 to 
participate in a cooperative purchasing program with Johnson County, Kansas to acquire goods 
and services in cooperation with other members of the program, thereby realizing cost savings 
through economies of scale and the reduction of administrative costs. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the Agreement for the purchase and implementation of the P25 radio 
system solution by and between Motorola Solutions, Inc. and the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri 
in the amount of $7,996,943.28, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, be and hereby 
is approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the 
City. 
 

SECTION 2.  That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 
SECTION 3.  That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared 

invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, 
sentences or clauses. 



BILL NO.  17-265                                                  

 

Page | 2  
 

 
PASSED by the City Council for the City of Lee's Summit. Missouri, this ______ day of 

______________ 2017. 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  
 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2017. 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
__________________________ 
Chief Counsel of Public Safety  
Beth Murano 
 
 


